

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

LAURA BEDSON, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

-against-

BIOSTEEL SPORTS NUTRITION INC.,

Defendant.

Index No.: 1:23-cv-00620-HG

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
BIOSTEEL SPORTS NUTRITION INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

HARRIS BEACH PLLC

Kelly Jones Howell, Esq.

Judi Abbott Curry, Esq.

Wayne L. Gladstone, Esq.

100 Wall Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 687-0100

Attorneys for Defendant

BIOSTEEL SPORTS NUTRITION INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT CONFIRMS THE PERVASIVE NATURE OF PFAS IN THE ENVIRONMENT	4
II. THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO OFFER SPECIFIC FACTS TO SUPPORT ALLEGATIONS OF ECONOMIC HARM	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. PLAINTIFF’S FAILURE TO SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE THE PRESENCE OF PFAS IN THE PRODUCT IS FATAL TO ALL CLAIMS	7
II. PLAINTIFF LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING TO SUSTAIN HER CLAIMS	9
A. Plaintiff’s Conclusory Allegations of Injury Fail to Confer Standing	10
B. New York Court Recently Held Lack of Standing in Similar Purported PFAS Class Action.....	12
III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER RULE 12(b)(6).....	13
A. Plaintiff’s NYGBL §§ 349 and 350 Claims Fail to Allege Any Requisite Deceptive Statement Capable of Plausibly Misleading a Reasonable Consumer.....	13
B. Failure to Plead a Deceptive Act is Also Fatal to Plaintiff’s Unjust Enrichment Claim	17
C. N.Y. Agriculture and Markets Law § 199-a Has No Private Right of Action	18
D. Plaintiff’s Negligence <i>Per Se</i> Cause of Action Fails Under New York Economic Loss Doctrine and For Other Reasons.....	20

IV. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED AND SUBJECT TO FDA’S PRIMARY JURISDICTION.....	22
A. Plaintiff’s "Failure to Disclose" Claims Are Preempted.....	22
B. The Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine Mandates Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Claims	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , CV-09-0395, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73156 (E.D.N.Y. Jul. 21, 2010)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7, 11
<i>Axon v. Citrus World, Inc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 170 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	passim
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Black Radio Network, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , No. 96-CV-4138, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 594 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2000).....	21
<i>Bodle v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer</i> , No. 3:21-cv-07742-EMC, 2022 WL 18495043 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2022)	11
<i>Bowen v. Energizer Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. CV 21-4356-MWF, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21654 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2023)	11
<i>Bowring v. Sapporo U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 386 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	14
<i>Brown v. Coty, Inc.</i> , Case No. 22 Civ. 2696, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54316 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2023)	1
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	19
<i>Campbell v. Whole Foods, Mkt. Grp, Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 3d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	14
<i>Chufen Chen v. Dunkin' Brands, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2020).....	13

Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.,
498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 14

Cohen v. Northeast Radiology, P.C.,
20 cv 1202, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16497, 20 cv 1202 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2021) 20

Colangelo v. Champion Petfoods USA, Inc.,
6:18-CV-1228, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26919 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2020) 13, 21

Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.,
18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012) 18

Doss v. Gen. Mills, Inc.,
No. 18-619240-Civ, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100791 (S.D. Fla. June 14, 2019),
aff'd, 816 F. App'x 312 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 11

Duchimaza v. Niagara Bottling, LLC,
619 F. Supp. 3d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 24

Ellis v. Tribune Television Co.,
443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 24

Fink v. Time Warner Cable,
714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 14

Gaminde v. Lang Pharma Nutrition, Inc.,
No. 1:18-cv-300, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48595 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2019) 10, 11

GMO Free USA v. Cover Girl Cosmetics, et al.,
No. 2021 CA 004786 B (D.C. Super. Ct., June 1, 2022) 1

Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker,
39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 24

Harris v. Mills,
572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 8

Harris v. Pfizer, Inc.,
586 F. Supp. 3d 231 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 15, 16

Henson v. Wright Med. Tech, Inc.,
No. 5:12-CV-805, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44295 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013)..... 21

In re Bisphenol-A (BPA) Polycarbonate Plastic Prod. Liab. Litig.,
No. 08-1967, 2009 WL 3762965 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 9, 2009)..... 23

In re Gerber Prods. Co. Heavy Metals Baby Food Litig.,
 No. 1:21-cv-269, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189822 (E.D. Va. Oct. 17, 2022)..... 25

In re PepsiCo, Inc., Bottled Water Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 588 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 23, 24

Koenig v Boulder Brands, Inc.,
 995 F Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 19

Lujan v. Defs of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 10

Maddox v. Bank of New York Mellon Tr. Co., N.A.,
 19 F.4th 58 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 10

Myers v. Wakefern Food Corp.,
 No. 20 Civ. 8470, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35981 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2022)..... 9

Onaka v. Shiseido Ams. Corp.,
 21-cv-10665, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53220 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2023) 1, 10, 12, 13

Oswego Laborers' Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.,
 85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995) 16, 17

Palmer v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 51 F.4th 491 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 24

Parks v. Ainsworth Pet Nutrition,
 377 F. Supp. 3d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 15

Porrazzo v. Bumble Bee Foods, LLC,
 822 F. Supp. 2d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 20

Reiter v. Cooper,
 507 U.S. 258 (1993) 22

Richburg v. ConAgra Brands, Inc.,
 Case No. 22 CV 2420, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21137 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 2023) 1

Riley v. Cordis Corp.,
 625 F. Supp. 2d 769 (D. Minn. 2009) 21

Ruiz v. ConAgra Brands, Inc.,
 Case No. 22 CV 2421, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21137 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 2023) 1

<i>Santiful v. Wegmans Food Mkts. Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-2933, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15994 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2022).....	9
<i>Schloegel v. Edgewell Pers. Care Co.</i> , No. 4:21-cv-00631, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46393 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 16, 2022).....	12
<i>Smahaj v. Retrieval-Masters Creditors Bureau Inc.</i> , 69 Misc. 3d 597 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty 2020).....	20
<i>Solis v. Coty, Inc.</i> , Case No. 22-cv-0400, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38278 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2023).....	1, 16
<i>Strubel v. Comenity Bank</i> , 842 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Suffolk Cty. v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Turnipseed v. Simply Orange Juice Co.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 8677, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38823 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2022).....	8, 9
<i>Twohig v. Shop-Rite Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 154 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	17
<i>Womack v. EVOL Nutrition Assocs.</i> , No. 21-332, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 238347 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2021).....	17
<i>Wright v. Publr. Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 102 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	8
<i>Wurtzburger v. Kentucky Fried Chicken</i> , No. 16-CV-08186 (NSR), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205881, (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2017)	19
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 337(a)	18
21 U.S.C. § 342(a)(1).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(2)	22, 23

NY Agric. & Mkts. Law § 199-a	1, 18
NY Agric. & Mkts. Law § 200	21
NY Agric. & Mkts. Law § 202-c	18
NYGBL § 349.....	1, 2, 13, 15, 16, 17
NYGBL § 349(d)	24
NYGBL § 350.....	1, 2, 13, 15, 17
NYGBL § 350-d(b).....	24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(1)	1, 10, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6)	1, 7, 8, 11, 15

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 100.1(c)(4).....	22
21 C.F.R. § 101.100(a)(3)(iii).....	23
